
From:

Sent time
To:

Cc:

Subiect:

Janine Farrell

0210212024 08:49:46 AM

Christina Koliopoulos <ck@pmrealtyinc.com>; Andrez Beltran

Petro Dremonas <petro@pmrealtyinc.com>

RE: Quick Question

Hello Christina,

lf you are operating a business from the property (which it sounds like you intend to), then you need to apply
for a business license. As for the CO, we need to know if you are making any alterations to the spaces being
occupied and if that work requires a building permit. lf so, then a CO would be issued at the successful

completion of the work - and then the Business License issued. lf the work is cosmetic (like painting or new
carpeting), you must have an inspection by the Fire District (Pleasantview Fire Protection District) and an

inspection by EIS for your elevators. The last elevator inspection we have on file is from October 2023 and it
failed. Upon successful completion/approval of those inspections, a CO can be issued.

Tha nk you,

From: Christina Koliopou los <ck@pmrea ltyinc.com>
sent: Thursday, February L, 2024 2:25 PM

To: lanine Farrell <jfa rre ll@ bu rr-ridge.gov>; Andrez Beltran <ABelt ra n @ bu rr-ridge.gov>
Cc: Petro Dremonas <petro@pmrea ltyinc.com>
Sublect: Quick Question

Thanks for the quick response, Andrez! Hello Janine. Just a quick follow-up
regarding the business license and Certificate of Occupancy for 800 Burr Ridee
Parkway.

We need the Certificate of Occupancy for insurance purposes, but we're also

planning to occupy some offices for our own business needs. So, the question is,

do we need a business license for this setup? Also, how do I obtain a certificate of
occupancy for our insurance company?

Your insight on this would be really helpful.

Best,

Christina Koliopoulos
Peter Michael Realty Inc./JD Real Estate

Janine Farrell, AICP

Community Development Director



Assistant Project Manager
4333 South Pulaski Roacl

Chicago, lL 60632
(773) 843-140,0 EXT.37324

From: Christina Koliopoulos <gklQplllgglqilg4glD>
Sent: Thursday, February 1, 2024 2:OL PM

To: Petro Dremonas <pquglQE!geEfi!9:.q9!!>
Sublect: Fw: Burr Ridge Vill.Se Response

From: Andrez Beltren <@!!41Q_@I!Ctry>
Sent: Thursday, February 1, 2024 1:55 PM

To: Christina Koliopoulos <4@p!!Igelqi.Eg4q!!>; Janine Fanell <ifeltql!@bgll:Iidre'.&P
Cc: Petro Dremonas <pg!E@p!!!ISj!@>
Subrect: RE: Quick Question

Caution: This email originated from outside of the organization. DO NOT click links or oPEn attachments

unless you recognize the sender, Please delete or raport any suspicious emails.

Good aftenoon Clristila.

For a busiuess liceuse, you ouly Deed to apply for oue ifyou are operatiog a busiuess iu Burr fudge.
Property ow ers don't Deed to apply tbr one if they areu't operatixg a busiuess out of thelr property: for
ilstarce. if they are just reutilg it to alother busiless. If you are gourg to operate out of 800 Bun fudge
Parlovay, then you will leed a brsiless liceuse. However. licenses are ouly issued after a Cerlificate of
Occupaucy (Occupalcy Pemril) has beeu approved.

For a Certificate of Occupaucy. you rvill need to discuss rvith oru Conururity Developneut Dilector
Janine Farrell. She will help wilh all the necessary details that need to be lalieu care ofbefore ole cal
be issued. I have iucluded her ou this message.

Thalli you.

Andrez Beltran

Assistlnt to the Public Works Director

Villege of Burr Ridge

.l5l Commerce Street



Burr Ridge,lL 60527

Phone: (630) 323-4733 Ext. 6070

Cell: (630) 280-8153

a beltra nfa' bu rr- ridse.sor

From: Christina Koliopoulos <ck@prnrealtyinc.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 7,2024 l:30 PM
To: Andrez Beltran <ABeltran@burr-ri >
Cc: Petro Dremonas <petro@pmrealtyin >
Subject: Quick Question

Hi Andrez- Just a short note to introduce myself as the assistant project manager for JD Real

Estate's 76605. County Line Road property in Burr Ridge.I've spoken to Gail from your office
earlier today and downloaded the Business License application from your website to begin
the process of obtaining the Business License and Occupancy Permit. Once we submit, what
are next steps? If this is outlined on your website, can I trouble you to tellme where? If not,
drop me a note with next steps or simply call (773) 843-7400,ExL37324. I'm looking forward
to working with you.

Much appreciated, Andrez.

Best,

Christina Koliopoulos

Peter Michael Realty Inc./ID Real Estate

Assistant Project Manager

4333 South Pulaski Road

Chicago, IL 60632

(773) 843-7400. Ext. 32924



Frgm:

Sent tims:
To:
Cc:

Sublect:

Christina Xoliopoulos <ck@pmr€altyinc.com>

OA2U2O24 12:50.52 PM

Davld Prelsslg; Jlning Fanell
Petro Dremonls <p€tro@pmr€rltylnc.com>

RE: lFoftard from And]azlRE: Oulck Ou€stlon

Thank you, Davitl. Much appreciated

Christina Koliopoulos
Peter Michael Realty Inc.flD Real Estate

Assistant Project Manager
4333 South Pulaski Roatl
Chicago, lL 60632
(nq u3-1400 ExT. 37324

From: David Praissig <dpreissig@burr-ridge.gov>
Sent: Friday, February 23, 2024 l2:LO PM

To: Christina (oliopoulos <ck@pmrealtyinc.com>; Janine Farrell<jfarrell@burr-ridge.gov>
Cc: Petro Dremonas <petro@pmrealtyinc.com>
SubJect: RE: IForward from Andrez]RE: Quick Question

Caution: This email originated from outside of the organization. DO NOT click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender, Please delete or report any suspicious emails.

Hi Ms. Koliopoulos,

For future business license inquiries, please use our dedicated email business@bun-ridoe.oov . As
you probably received an automated message, Andrez is no longer with lhe Village. Someone else will
be managing the business licensing process - via the aforem€ntion€d email address.

Janine or I would also be happy to help you with any other questions. Please reach out to either of us
whenever we may be of assistance.

DaYld Prolsslg, P.E.
Director of Public Works^/illage Engineer
Village of Burr Ridge
P: (630) 654-8161 x.6000

From: Christina Xoliopoulos <ck@omrea Ityinc.com>
Sont: Friday, Fabruary 23, 2024 ll:52 AM
To: Andrsz Eeltran <489.!!E!@-EE!iCg9,S9y>; Janine Farrell <j!g1g!!e!ggglig!gg.ggy>
Cc: Petro Dremonas <oetro(Aom Itvinc.com>
Subiea: IForward from Andrez]RE: euick euestion

Thanks for the clarific.rtion, Antlrez.

Have a groat weekend,
Dave



Christina Koliopoulos
Peter Michael Realty Inc.iID Real Estate

Assistant Project Manager
4333 South Pulaski Roatl
Chicago, IL 60632

(773) 843-1400 EXT . 37 324

From: Androz B€ltran <4!SII!@_@I!!try>
Sent: Thursday, February 1,2024 1:55 PM
To: Christina Koliopoulos <ck@omrealtvinc.com>; Janine Farrell < jfg119l!Q!ggg!!ggg9y>
Cc: Petro Dremonas <pe!9@.p!!!Cel!yi.!!498>
Sublect: RE: Quick Question

Caution: This email originated from outside of the organi2ation. DO NOT click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender. Pl€ase delete or report any suspicious emails,

Good afternoon Christina,

For a business license, you only need to apply for one if you are operating a business in Burr Ridge. Proporty
owners don't need to apply for one if they aren't operrtint a businBss out of their property; for instance, if they
ar€ just renting it to another business. lf you are going to operate out of 80O Burr Ridge Parkway, then you will
need a business licens€. However, licenses are only issued after a Certificate of Occupancy (Occupancy Permit)
has been approved.

For a Certificate of Occupancy, you will need to discuss with our Community Dev6lopmant Director Janine
Farrell. She will help with all the necessary details that need to be taksn care of before one can be issuad. I have

included her on this messaSe,

Thank you,

Andrez Beltran
Assistant to the Public Works Director
Village of Burr Rid6e
451 Commerce Street
Burr Ridge, lL 60527
Phone: (530) 323-4733 Ext. 5O7O

cell: (6301 280-8153
abeltran@burr-ridqe.cov

From: Christina Koliopou los <ck@Dmr€altyinc.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 1, 2024 L:3O PM
To: Andrez Beltran <@[91@gg!!ggg>
Cc: Petro Dremonas <.g@aJ@,>
Subiect: Quick Question

Hi Antlrez-- Just a short note to introduce nry'self as the assistalrt project manager for fD Real
Estate's 7660 S. County Line Roatl proper$' in Burr Ridge. I've spoken to Gail fiom your office



earlier today and downloaded the Business License application from your website to begin
the process of obtaining the Business License and Occupancy Permit. Once we submit, what
are next steps? If this is outlined on your website, can I trouble you to tell me where? If not,
drop me a note with next steps or simply call (773) 843-1,400,Ext.37324. I'm looking forward
to working with you.

Much appreciated, Andrez.

Best,

Christina Koliopoulos
Peter Michael Realty Inc./JD Real Estate

Assistant Project Manager
4333 South Pulaski Road

Chicago, IL 60632

(77 3) 843-L400, Ext. 37 324



From:

Sent tlme:
To:
Sublact:

Stophrnle Dremonrs <slephlnle@pmBaltylnc.com>

03/01/2024 05:49:05 PM

Evan Wrllel
Re: Meet Up

See you then thanls
Sent froru ruy iPhole

Ou Mar l. 2024. at l:35 PM. Evan Walter <EWalter@bun-ridge.gov> wrole

Crution: This eurail origiuated from outside of the organizatiou. DO NOT click lidrs or open
attachmeDts ruless you recopnize the serder. Please delete or report any suspiciou enrails.

I am available for 30 minutes Monday at 8:30. My staff can continue the meeting at that
time if you would like lo continue the discussion.

Evan Walter
Vlllago Admlnlstrator - Vlllags of Burr Rldge
(630) 65.f-8181 ext. 2000

From: Stephanie Dremonas <stephanie@pm16altyinc.com>

Sent: Friday, March 1,2024 l:08 PM

To: Evan Walter <EWalter@burr-ridge.gov>

Subject: Re: Meet Up

How is Monday morning at 8:30?
Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 1,2024, at 12:55 PM, Evan Walter <&!!9lle@!i!try> wrote:

Caution: This email originated from outside of the organization. DO NOT click linl
open attachments unless you recognize the sender. Please delete or report any s

emails.

Stephanie-

I am out of town this weekend. ls there a time next week that is available?
Thanks.

Evan Walter
Village Admlnlstrator - Village of Bur Rldgs
(630) 6s.l-8181 ext. 2000

From: Stephanie Dremonas <steohanie(Ao
Sent: Friday, March 1,2024 12:39 PM
To : Evan Walter <@!!911@!g!pg>
Subrect: Meet Up

realWinc.com>



Hi there - we made some progress with site plans. Are you able to meet up
tomorrow morning to go over? We'd like to get your feedback.

Stephanie Dremonas

Pete's Market
JD RealEstate lnc.
4333 S. Pulaski Rd.

Chicago, lL 60632
Office: (773) 843-1400

Pete3 lDlffitr.



From:

Sent time:
To:

Cc:

Subject:

Peter Trem ulis <peter.tremulis@alphaterrarc.com>

1212812023 03:07:31 PM

Evan Walter

Eugene Grzynkowicz <eugene@pmrealtyinc.com>; Stephanie Dremonas <stephanie@pmrealtyinc.com>; David
H. Sachs <dsachs@hmblaw.com>; Janine Farrell, Shirley Benedict

RE: 800 Burr Ridge Parkway - Burr Ridge (Huntington Bank Property)

Eva n,

Much appreciated and thank you for responding during your vacation.

Best regards,

7L
ALPHA

Peter Tremulis, Managing Member
AlphaTerra Realty Capital, llc

1705 Cranshire Court
Deerfield, lL 60015
847-257-2886

d! c"star-

CRE X I ,rh
peter.tremu lis@ a lphaterra rc.com
www.alphaterra rc.com
https://www. lin ked in.com/inlpetertremu lis/

AlphaTerra Realty Capital, llc assumes no responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any information provided to prospective purchasers and
stresses that all purchasers perform their own independent evaluation ofeach property and related materials in their decision making.

From: Evan Walter <EWalter@burr-ridge.gov>
Sent: Thursday, December 28,2023 3:01 PM

To: Peter Tremu lis <peter.tremulis@a lphaterrarc.com>
Cc: Eugene Grzynkowicz <eugene@pmrealtyinc.com>; Stephanie Dremonas <stephanie@pmrealtyinc.com>;
David H. Sachs <dsachs@hmblaw.com>; Janine Farrell <jfarrell@burr-ridge.gov>; Shirley Benedict
<sbened ict@ burr-ridge.gov>
Subject: RE: 800 Burr Ridge Parkway - Burr Ridge (Huntington Bank property)

Peter-

This recapture was in reference to Public On-Site Road lmprovements that were a part of a earlier
agreement made with Opus North Corporation. I am attaching R-08-10 which is an amendment to the
agreement for a bridge that was contemplated al71st and Wolf which is now cancelled. ln summary,
the Village will not collect this recapture due to the Village coming to an alternative agreement with
Opus North, thus we are confirming Janine's research wnicn indicated that there is no active recapture
agreement related to 800 Burr Ridge parkway.

Evan Walter
Village Administrator - Village of Burr Ridge

Yordi Motrix



(630) 654-8181 ext. 2000

From: Peter Tremu lis <pqter.trem u lis@a lph aterra rc.co m>

Sent: Wednesday, December 27, 2023 4:06 PM

To: Ja nine Farrell < fa rrell burr-rid e ov>
Cc: Evan Walter <EWalter@ burr-ridge.sov>; Eugene Grzy nkowicz <eusene(a pmrea ltYtnc.com> ; Stepha nie
Dremonas <steDha nie@ omrea ItVinc.com> David H. Sachs <dsachs@ h mblaw.com>
Subject: RE: 800 Burr Ridge Parkway - Burr Ridge (Huntington Bank Property)

Ja n ine,

Please see the attached recapture agreement from some years ago. Can you please reconfirm that this
recapture is no longer in force? You indicated that you did not believe there was an active recapture agreement
in place relating to the property.

Thanks for any further confirmation you can provide. Please respond either way sometime tomorrow morning if
at all possible.

Best regards,

)
ALPHA
Peter Tremulis, Ma naging Member
AlphaTerra Realty Capital, llc
1705 Cra nshire Court
Deerfield, lL 50015
847 -257 -28a6

rll costar-
@
CREXl,r[
oeter.tremu lis @ alphaterra rc.com

haterrarc.com
lin kedin.com/inlDetertre m u lis/

AlphaTerra Realty Capital, llc assumes no responsibility forthe accuracy or completeness ofany information provided to prospective puachasers and
stresses that allpurchasers perform their own independent evaluation ofeach property and releted materiats in their decjsion making.

From: Jan ine Farrell < fa rrell bu rr- rid e ov>
Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2023 3:41 pM

To: Peter Tremulis <peter.trem ulis(dalp haterrarc.com>
Cc: Evan Walter <EWalter@ bu rr-ri dge.gov>
Subiect: RE: 800 Burr Ridge parkway - Burr Ridge (Huntington Bank property)

Hello Mr. Tremulis,

We heard back from our Attorney today that the prior Annexation/Development Agreement has expired, so
there are no additional considerations to include.

Thank you,



Janine Farrell, AICP

Community Development Director

From: Janine Farrell
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 4i28 PM

To: Peter Tremulis <peter.tremu lis@ alphaterrarc.com>
Cc: Evan Walter <Elrya[ClQ@IllidgE ggy>

Subject: RE:800 Burr Ridge Parkway - Burr Ridge (Huntington Bank Property)

Hello Mr. Tremu lis,

Please see below in red for responses.

1. Can the office building be used as multi-tenant is the existing B-2 zoning district? Zoning Ordinance

section Vlll lists the permitted and special uses for B-2. The only type of office uses which are allowed in

B-2 as special uses are "Medical, Dental, and Optical Offices and Clinics" and "RealEstate Offices."
h11p91{bq rrridge. municipa lcodeon line.co m/book?tvoe=zonine#name=Vlll BUSINESS DISTRICTS

2. Give the B-2 zoning district, can the building be rebuilt in the event of a fire or other casualty? From a

zoning perspective and in accordance with Zoning Ordinance section Xll, the building is currently legal,

non-conforming, meaning that lt can legally exist in its current form, but the building is not
automatically entitled to be rebuilt in the event of a total loss casualty. lf the prospective buyer wishes

to guarantee the current legal, nonconforming use as it currently exists and also the use as previously
permitted, including in the event of a casualty, the prospective buyer should seek approval for a Planned

Unit Development (a form of special use). This would entitle the building and land as currently exists as

well as the prospective uses in Question #1 as being legaland conforming.
httos://b u r rrid e. mun ici alcodeonline.com/book?tvDe=zonins#name=xll NoN-e o

CONFORMING BUILDINGS STRUCTURES AND USES

3. ls there existing storm water storage for the balance ofthe property in the existing lake features in the
business park? Yes, within the existing retention ponds there are small allocations of stormwater
detention available for each vacant parcel. However, this allocation was based on outdated design data,
and updated (2020) rainfall data would significantly diminish the actual volume available to a developing
pa rcel.

4. Are there any plans for redevelopment of nearby properties? None that I am aware of, and no permits
or zoning action has been received for any properties nearby.

5. What is the status of water and sewer capacity for the subject property and for its future development?
Village water mains exist within all rights-of-way bordering the property and provide adequate
pressure. Existing Village sanitary sewer collection mains adjacent to the propeny all operate by gravity
flow and were designed for higher P.E. (population equivalents); therefore, adequate capacity exists in
the sanitary system.

5. ls the recapture agreement still in force? We did not find an active recapture agreement for the
propertY.

7. Are there any outstanding code violations orfines outstanding? There are no open code violations or
outstanding fines.

S Can the Village perform a pre-purchase inspection of the building to address near term occupancy? The
Village does not perform these types of inspectaons. you would need to hire an inspector.

9. can the building be used to store Jimmy's car collection in the lower level. About 40 collector cars.
Parking of personalvehicles would be permitted. otherwise, a warehousing or storage use is not
permitted in B-2.

ln addition to these questions, the Village is currently researching the status ofthe Bridewell/EMRO Annexation
and Development Agreement which may govern elements of downtown Burr Ridge and whether amendments
to these agreements may be necessary.



Thank you,

Janine Farrell, AICP

Community Development Director

From: Evan Walter <EWalter(aburr ridpe.sov>
Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2023 2:32 PM

To: Peter Tremulis <peter.tremu lis@a lphaterra rc.com>
Cc: Janine Farrell <jlqqq!.1@lggjglggggy>
Subject: RE: 800 Burr Ridge Parkway - Burr Ridge (Huntington Bank Property)

Peter-

Thank you for your email. Community Developmenl Director Janine Farrell (cc'd) will provide an
answer in the next few business days to as many of these as able.

Evan Walter
Village Administrator - Village of Burr Ridge
(630) 654-8181 ext. 2000

From: Peter Tremulis <oeter.tremu lis @ alphaterrarc.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 6, 2023 3:05 PM

To: Evan Walter <EW burr-rid e ov> ; Stephanie Dremonas <stephan ie@ pm realtvinc.com>; Eugeneer
Grzynkowicz <eu ene mrea lt rnc.com>
Cc: David H. Sachs <dsachs@ hm blaw.com>
Subject:800 Burr Ridge Parkway - Burr Ridge (Huntington Bank Property)

Evan,

Thanks for taking the time to discuss the Huntington Bank property today. Here is a list of questions to get
started on. We are in the due diligence period so we will need to work quickly with you and your team at the
Village.

1. Can the office building be used as multi-tenant is the existing B-2 zoning district?
2. Give the B-2 zoning district, can the building be rebuilt in the event of a fire or other casualty?
3. ls there existing storm water storage for the balance of the property in the existing lake features in the

business park?
4. Are there any plans for redevelopment of nearby properties?
5. What is the status of water and sewer ca pacity for the subject property a nd for its futu re development?
6. ls the recapture agreement still in force?
7. Are there any outstanding code violations or fines outstanding?
8. can the village perform a pre-purchase inspection of the build ing to address near term occu pa ncy?
9. Can the building be used to store Jimmy's car collection in the lower level. About 40 collector cars.

There will be additional questions as time permits but this should get us started.

/
ALPHA

Best regards,

I



Peter Tremulis, Managing Member
AlphaTerra Realty Capital, llc
1705 Cranshire Court
Deerfield, lL 60015
847 -257 -2886

dl cos,ur"

CREXIT[
peter.tremulis@alphaterrarc.com

www.alohaterra rc.com
https://www. linked in.com/inlpetertremulis/

AlphaTerra Realty Capital, llc assumes no responsibility forthe accuracy or completeness ofany information paovided to prospective purchasers and
stresses that allpur.hasers p€rform their own independent evaluation ofeach p.operty and related materials in their decision makanS.

Yordi Motrix
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FOR RECORDER'S USE

ORDINA}ICE NO. 1O?1

ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR RECAIITURE FEES -
BT'RR, RIDGE CORPORAIE PERX

PIN:
18-30-305-00{-0000
18-30-303-016-0000
18-30-300-026-0000
18-30-302-003-0000
18-30-302-OO4-0000
18-30-303-010-0000
18-30-300-025-0000
18-30-303-018-0000

CODTO@N ADDRESS:
vacant 150 Burr Ridgo Pkry., Burr Ridge
Vacant 1300 Burr Ridge Pkry.. Bulr Rldgo
Vacant 900 Burr Ridge Pkry., Burr Rld.Se
Vacant 900 hrrr Ridge Pktry., Burr RldEe
Vacanlt 900 Burr Ridgo Pkrry. , Burr RidSe
Vacant 701 l-icClintock Dr., Burr Rldge
Vacant 11650 Briderell Dr. Burr Ridge
Vacant 901-9{5 l,GClintock Dr., BUE! Ridge

PREPARED & SUBMITTED BY &
RETURN TO:

Karen Thomas, Village Clerk
Village of Burr Ridge
7660 S. County LIne Road
Burr lllinois 60527

Non-Order Search
Doc:0629022L17

Page 1 of 12 Requested By: d.vargas, Printed: 11/11/2021 2:L9 pM



STATE OF TLLINOIS
COUNTYOFCOOK
COUNTY OF DU PAGE

CI,ERK' S CERTIE'ICATE

1, KAREN .1. THOMAS, the duly elected, qualified, and acting
Village Clerk of the Villaqe of Burr Rj-dge, Cook and DuPage
Counties, Illinois, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a
true and cor.rect copy of that Ordinance now on file in my office,
entitfed:

ORDINA}ICE NO. 1071

0629A22117 Page 2 al 12

certify thaL the vote on the question of the
said ordinance by the Board of Trustees of the
Ridge was taken by the Ayes and Nays and recorded
of Proceedi.ngs of the Board of Trustees of the
Ridger and that the result of said vote was as

ONDIT{AIICE PROVIDTNG EOR RECAPTI'RE EEES
BI'RR RIDGE CORPORATE PARK

which ordinance was passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village
of Bur.r Ridge at a regutir meeting held on the 11th day of
September, 2006 whlch meetlnq a quorum was present, and approved
by the President of the Vj-1lage of Burr Ridge on the 11!n day of
September,2006.

f further
passage of the
Village of Burr
ln the .Tournal
Village of Burr
foIlows, to-wit:

AIES; 5 - lrust€€s 9odikoff, Gr€Ia, I{ott, Pav€2. & Allen

lAYs: 0 - Nor.e

ABSENI: 1 - Tlurtee DECIoU€tt€

I do further certify that the or.iginai ordinance, of which
the attached is a true copy, is entrusted to my care for
safekeeping, and that I am the l-awful keeper of the same.

IN !{IIIIESS I{UEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed
the seal of the Village of Burr Ridge, this 11ttr day of september.
2006.

age C _Ler k

Non-Order Search
Ooct 0629022177

Page 2 of 12 Requested By: d.vargas, printed: 1t/1U2O2t 2tlg pM



A629022117 Page 3 ol 12

ORDINANCE NO. 107{

ORDINANCE PROVID1NG FOR RECAPTURE FEES.
BURR RIOGE CORPORATE PARX

BE lT ORDAINED by the Presrdent and Board of Trustees of the Village of Burr

Ridge, DuPage and Cook Counties, lllinois, as follows:

S99S@!: This Board of Trustees finds and detormines as follows:

A. That Opus North Corporation (hereinafter refened to as lhe "Developer'),

pursuant to a Development Agreement betwB€n itself and the Village of Bun Ridge dated

April 29, 2005, and as part of the development of the Bun Ridge Town Center (lhe

"Development"), is required to construct and install certain street improvemonts raforned to

in the Development Agreement as "Public On-Site Roadway lmprovemenB,'in

conformance with certain plans approved by the Village, tog€ther with any required

accessories and/or appurtenances (hercinaftet collcctively referred to ag the

"lmprovements")- Said Development is legally described on gElglLA attached herrto

and hereby made a part hereof, and is locatsd rn Cook County, lllinois.

B. That th€ lmprovements have yet lo be commenced. but will be made

concuEent with the development of Bun Ridge Town Cenler.

C. That the construction of the lmprovements has bBen authorized by the Board

of Trustees.

D. That the cost to D€veloper to construct the lmprovernents F estimaled to be

Sl ,327,000.00, but the amount to b

Page 3 of 12 Requeded 8y: d.varg6s, prioted: lllll/2021 2:19 p
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0629022117 Page. 4 ol 12

E. That the owners of property adjacent to the Development, as listed in

EXHIEILE, will be served by and be the beneficiaries of the lmprovements.

$g!i9.4: That the recapture fees provided for by this Ordinance shall be

applicable to the properties described on fl[!!lf! of this Ordinance.

E!igq3: That the Mllage hereby determines that it will requir€ that as a

condition to the Village's issuance of any permit for construction of any building or othgr

improvement on all or any part of any part of any properties identified in EXHIBIT B,

payment of a recapture fee to the Village based on floor area for each parcel, as estimated

for planned uses based on FAR or PUD regulations, and as set forth in EXIIEILE

attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 4: That the recapture fees for the development of real estate descdbed in

flflp[!!! are hereby established pursuant to and in conformance with the calculations

setforth in EXHIBIT B. Permits for construction shall only be issued after payment ofthe

applicable recapture fee set forth in EXHIBIT B. Permits for construction shall on ly be

issued after payment of the applicable recapture fees set forth in EXHIBIT B, provided,

however, at the request of the property owner, the fee can be paid in no more than three

installments, as follows: one{hird of the fee upon issuance of the first building permit;

one-third of the fee upon issuance of the first occupancy permit; and, in all events, any

amounts not paid shall all be due and payable by December 1, 2008.

Section 5: The recapture fees provided for above are in addition to any other

Village fees or charges established from time to time by Mllage ordinance or by separate

agreements, including applicable annexation agreements, and said owners of the lots or

2
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parcels of property described in EXH|Blr B (before or after division into any additional lots

or parcels) shall, in addition to the charges established herein, remain responsible for such

other fees and charges and all other fees established by applicable village ordinaoces or

separate agreements, including applicable annexation agreements.

Section 6: The Village shall have no liability or other obligation to pay or cause

the payment of any sum of money to Developer on account of the funds collected by the

Village pursuant to this Recapture Fee Ordinance. The Village shall use any reasonable

means to enforce this Ordinance, but shall not be required to (but may in its discretion)

pursue litigation to collect any such amounts.

Section 7: That following substantial completion of the lmprovements, and

inspection and approval of same by the Vi age Engineer, the Developer shall dedicate the

Improvemenls to the Village and the Village shall accept same, and shall maintain the

Improvements in the same manner as other public improvements in the village punsuantto

Village policies and ordinances in effect from time to time.

Section 8: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect, from and after its

adoption and approval as provided by law. The Village Clerk is directed to remrd a copy of

this Ordinance with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois.

PASSED this l lth day of September, 2006, pursuant to a roll call vote of the

Corporate Authorities of the Village of Burr Ridge as follows:

AYES: 5 - Trustees Sodikoff, Grela, Wott, paveza, & Allen

NAYS: 0 - None

ABSENT: 1 - Trustee DeClouette
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APPROVED by President of the Village of Burr Ridge 1 th day of

President

2006

ATTEST:

4BR Recepoft Ordh&ct Ord l07l
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THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTIoN OF THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF THE PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES
(INTERSTATE ROUTE 55) PER INSTRUMENT RECORDED AUGUST 12, 1959
AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 17627674, WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF BURR
RIDGE PARI(NAY IN BURR RIDGE PARK UNIT 1, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN
THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 30, AFORESAID, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED JANUARY 3, 1984 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
26315064; THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES ARE ALONG THE
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID BURR RIDGE PARIQVAY; THENCE SOUTHERLY
ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX EASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
690.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 642.83 FEET TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY IN SA]D LINE; THENCE SOUTH 34 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 40
SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVED
LINE AT SAID LAST DESCRIBED POINT 81.30 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE IN SAID LINE, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A
CURVED LINE CONVEX NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 865.00
FEET AND BEING TANGENT TO SAID LAST DESCRIBED LINE AT SAID
LAST DESCRIBED POINT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 274.49 FEET TO A PLACE
OF BEGINNINGI THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHERLY ALONG THE
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID BURR RIDGE PARKWAY THE FOLLOWING FIVE
(5) COURSES AND DISTANCES; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A
CURVED LINE CONVEX NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 865.00
FEET, HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 05 DEGREES ,17 MINUTES
23 SECONDS WEST, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 325.28 TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY lN SAID LINE; THENCE SOUTH 05 DEGREES 29 MTNUTES oo
SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID BURR RIDGE
DRIVE, BEING TANGENT TO SAID LAST DESCRIBED CURVED LINE AT
SAID LAST DESCRIBED POINT, 279.36 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE
IN SAID LINE; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID
BURR RIDGE PARKWAY, BEING A CURVED LINE CONVEX EASTERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 675.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 321.83 FEET TO
A POINT OF TANGENCY lN SAID LINE; THENCE SOUTH 21 DEGREES 50
MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID
BURR RIDGE PARKWAY, 363.20 FEET TO POINT OF CURVATURE IN SAID
LINE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID
BURR RIDGE PARI$VAY, BEING A CURVED LINE CONVEX
SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 7O5.OO FEET, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 547.22 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE,
SAID POINT BEING THE INTERSECTION OF SAID WESTERLY LINE WITH
THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF FRONTAGE ROAD ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED MARCH 19, 1985 AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER zt47sZ79; THE FOLLOWTNG FOUR COURSES ARE ALoNG THE

EMIT 4
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NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID FRONTAGE ROAD: THENCE WESTERLY
ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX SOUTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
3O.OO FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 49,57 FEET TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY lN SAID LINE; THENCE NORTH ,19 DEGREES 01 MTNUTES 32
SECONDS WEST, 115.88 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE IN SAID LINE;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX
NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 425.00 FEET, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 231.81 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN SAID LINE;
THENCE NORTH 50 DEGRFFS 16 IiTINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST, 138.72
FEET; THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST,
131.71 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 80 DEGREES 19 MTNUTES 25 SECONDS
EAST, 157.13 FEET; THENCE NORTH 40 DEGREES t4 MTNUTES 07
SECONDS EAST, 184.47 FEET; THENCE NORTH 09 DEGREES 38 MTNUTES
57 SECONDS EAST, 1s9.30 FEET: THENCE ALONG A NoNTANGENTIAL
CURVED LINE CONVEX WESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 5O-OO
FEET, HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 09 DEGREES 38 MINUTES
57 SECONDS EAST, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 164.29; THENCE NORTH 09
DEGREES 38 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST ALONG A LINE NOT TANGENT
TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVED LINE, 256,92 FEETI THENCE NORTH 80
DEGREES 21 MINUTES 03 SECONDS WEST, 232.69 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 30 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 347.50 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR
HIGHWAY PURPOSES AS PER INSTRUMENT RECORDED AUGUST 12,
1 959 AS DOCUMENT NO. 17627674; THE FOLLOWTNG TWO COURSES ARE
ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR
H|G|-IWAY PURPOSES: THENCE NORTH 54 DEGREES 06 MTNUTES 58
SECONDS EAST, 350.62 FEET: THENCE NORTH 28 DEGREES 39 MTNUTES
26 SECONDS EAST, 108.94 FEET TO A POINT BEING 3644.26 FEET NORTH
AND 1888.33 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST 1/2
OF SAID SECTION 30, AS MEASURED ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF
AND ALONG A LINE AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO; THENCE SOUTH 80
DEGREES 06 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST, 426.44 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
5,1 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST, 94.61 FEETTO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
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EXHIBIT B

tiO Burt Ridge Parkway PIN #: 1&30-305-0M'0fi)0

THAT PART OF LOT 1 I\I BURR RIDGE PARK UNIT 1, BEING A SI.'EDTVSION IN THE

WEST % OF SECTION 30, TO!?NSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD

PRINCIPAI MtsRIDIAN; ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JANUARY 3,

1984 AS DOCI,,\,TENT NO. 26915064, TOGETHER WTIH THAT PART OF LOT 5 AND

VACATED EMRO DRIVE PER DOCUMENT NO. 88266186,IN BURR RIDGE PARK UNIT 2,

BEING A SUBDMSION lN'I'HEWEST % OF SECTION 30,AFORESAID, ACCORDINGTO
TTIE, PI.AT OF SAID BURR RIDGE PARK UNIT 2 RECORDED MARCH 19, 1985 AS

DOCUMENT NQ. 27419283, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE

NORTH'iYEST CORNBR OF LOT 4 IN SAID BURR RIDGE ?ARK UNIT 2; THENCE NORI}I
83 DEGRbLiS 48 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID

LOT 4, 127.87 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID NORTHERIY LINE; THF'NCE SOUTH

89 DEGRE,ES 59 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST AIONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID

LCrT 4, 3.98 FEET TO POINT OF CURVATURE IN SAID NORf'HF,RLY LINE; THENCE

EASTERTY ALONG THE NORI'HERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 4 AND SAID NORTHERLY
LINE EXIENDED EASTEN-Y, SAID NORTHERLY LINE BEING AI-SO THE SOUTHERLY

LINE OF BURR RIDGE PARFiWAY IN SAID BURR RIDGE PARK UNIT 1 AND BEING A

CUR\IED LINE CON\,'EX SOUTHERLY, HA\1NG A RADIUS OF 8O5.OO FEETAND BEING
'IANGENT TO SAID LAST DESCRIBED LINT' A1'SAID L,\ST DESCRIBED POINT, AN ARC

DISTANCE OF 297.82 FEET TO A POIN'| FORA PIACE OF BEGINNING (CHOBD OF SAID

ARC BEARS NORTH 79 DEGREFIS 24 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST, 296'13 FBET);II{ENCE
SOUTH 20 DEGRF.ES 29 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAS'I, 115.68 FEET; THENCE NORTH E1

DEGREES 12 MINUTES 57 SECONDS 8AST,353.62 FEET; THENCE NORTI{ 54 DEGREES

28 I\{INUTES 54 SECONDS ITEST,259.86 FEET TO TIIE SOUTHERLY LIND OF BURR

RIDGE PARLWAY, AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTIIW'ESTERLY AIONG SAID SOUTHERTY

IJNE, BEII,iG A CUR\€D LINE CON\'EX SOUTI.IERLY AND HAVING A B.{DruS OF 8O5.OO

FEET, AN ARC DTSTANCE OF 203.49 FEET TO THE PI-ACE OF BEGINNING CME CHORD

OT' SAID ARC BEARS SOT]TH 61 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 14 SECONDS \i(/EST, 202.94 FEET),

IN COOK COUNTY, rT T TNOIS.

1300 Burr Ridge Patt<q'ay PIN #: 18-30-303-016-00fl1

I-ot Two (2) in the But Ridge Hotel Parmers }lat of Resubdit"ision, a resubdivsion of Lots 8 thru 10 itr

But Ridge Park Uoit 1, Being a Resub&vision ia thc West Half of Section 30, Tovnship 38 Nottl,
Range 12, East ofthe Third Pdncipal Meridian, Accotding to tlte Plat RecotdedJune 186,2003 A.D., as

Docuoent No. 0316945067, ia Cook Cou:rty, Illinois
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PIN #: 18-30-3ffi-026-0000

18-3G302-003-fi m0 - 18 -30.3(D;0(}ll.0m0

AII OF LOTS 2'I O 5, INCLUSryE, IN BURR RIDGE PARK UNIT 1, BEING A SUBDWISION
IN THE WEST 2 OF SECTION 30, TOWNSTIIP 38 I\"ORTH, RANGE 12, L,AST OF ltlE THIRD
PPJNCIPAI MERIDL{N, ACCORDING TO THE PI-A.T THEREOI.' RECORDED JANU ARY 3,
1984 AS DOCUMENT NO. 26915064, TOGETHER 1[01TH TIIAT PART OF T}ItrWEST 2 OF
SAID SECTION 30, TAKEN AS A TRACT, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWSI
BEGINNING AT THE MOST I(iESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THE FOLLOWING
FOLIR COURSES ARE ALONG TTIE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOTS 2, 3, 4 AND 5;
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AIONG A CURVED I,INE CONV'EX SOUTHEAS1ERLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 8O5,OO FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE 12I.51 FEE'I"I O A POINT OF
'I'ANGENCY;'IIIF.NCF, NORTH 21 DEGREES s0 MINUTtsS 04 SECONDS &1ST,363.20 FEET
TO A POINT OF CURVATURT.). THF]NCE NORTHERLYALONG A CURVED LINECON\,'EX
EASTERLY AND TIAVING A fuTDIUS OF 775.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 369,51 I.'EE'I
TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 05 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 00 SECONDS
WEST, 87.00 FEET TO THE NORTHUTEST CORNF.R oF SAID LoT 5; THENCE NORTH 84
DBGREES 3i NTINUTLS OO SECONDS L{ST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5
AND SAID LINE E,XTENDED EASTERLY, BEING AI,SO THF, SOUTHERLY LINE OF MC
CI-INTOCK DRTVE AS DEDICATED IN BURR RIDGE PART UNIT 1, AFORESAID, 348.22
FEET TO A POINI OI.' CURVATURE IN SAID SOUTHERLY LINE: TFIENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY AND SOUI'HERLY AIONG THE SOUTI{WESTERLY AND WESTERLY
UNE OF MC CLINTOCK DRT\TE I\S DF],DICATED IN BURR RIDGF], PARK L'}.IIT 1,
AFORESAID, AND BURR RIDGE PART TJNIT 3, BEING A SUBDIITSION IN THE WF.ST 2
OF SAID SECTION 30, ACCORDING TO THE PI.AT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH 19,
1985 AS DOCUMENT NO. 27479287, BEING A CUR\TED UNE CONVEX NORTHEASIERLY
AND II{VING A RADIUS OF 252.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 528.91 FEET TO A
POIN'I' OF'IANGENCY IN SAID LINE; THENCE SOUTH 24 DEGRFIES 46 MINUTES t8
SECONDS WEST ALONG THE NORT}IWESTE,RLY LINE OF SAID MC CLINTOCK DRTVE,
766.22 FE,EI'lO A POIIIT OF CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE
NORTHITES'IERLY LINE OF SAID MC CLINTOCK DRTVE, BEING A CURVED LINE
CONVEX SOUTHFdSTERLY AND LTAYING A RADIUS OF 379.48 FEET, AN ARC
DIS'I ANCE OF 1 47.09 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF LINCOLNSHIRE DBJ\,'E
AS DEDICATED IN BURR RIDGE PART UNTT 1, AFORESAID; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY AIONG SAID I-AST DESCPJBED NORTHEASTERLY LINE, BEING A
CURVED LINE CON'v'EX NOKIITEASTERLY AND HAVNG A P.{DIUS OF 570.00 FEET, AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 194.14 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN SAID LINE; THENCF,
NORTFI 65 DEGREES 5i MINI]IES 12 SF,CONDS WEST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY
LINE OF SAID LL\COLNSHIRE DRIYE, 36.72 I]EET TO THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER
OF LOT 2 IN BURR RIDGE PART UNIT 1, AFORESAID; THE FOIJ-OWNG T!(fO COURSES
ARE ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERI-Y LINE OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE NORTT{ 65
DEGREES 5I MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST, 8O.OO FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE;
THENCE NORTIIiTbSTERLY ALONG A CURVED LINE CONIEX SOUTII$trESTERLY AND
TLdVING A RADIUS OF I127.38 FF,ET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 180.72 FEET TO THE PI-TCE
OF BBGINNING IN COOK COLNTY, ILI,INOIS.

701 McClintock Drive PIN #: 18-30-303-010-0000

LOT 2 IN DEARBOR}.I RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 2 AND 3 ]N BURR NDGE PARK UNI'I'3,
BEING A SUBDNISION IN THE !(EST % OF SE,CTION 30, TOIVNSHIP 38 NORTH, BANGE
12, BTST OF THE THIRD PRINCII'AI. MENDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT TI{EREOF
RECORDEDJANUARY 30, 1987 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 87060824, rN COOK COUNTY,
Irr INOIS.
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11650 Bridewell Drivc PIN #: 1&30-300-025-fi)fi)

l}at part of the West 'Z of Section 30 Township 38 North, Range 12, East of thc Third ?riocipa'l

Mctidlao, described as follows: Beginning at a point on the east lioe of the Northwest % of said

Sectioo 30, 741 .69 feet, as me.sured Jong said east line, oort! of the southeast comer of the Nothwest

% of said 3ection 30, said point being also the Northeast come! of Lot 7 in Bu,' Ridge Patk Unit 1,

being a subdirrisioo in the west 7, of said Sectioo 30, according to the plat th*eof recordedJamrary 3,

198ias Document N o.26915064:, thence nonh 87 degrees, 57 miautes, 06 seconds west along the

notth line of said lot ?, 653.98 feet to the oorthwest corier thereol being also the southeast coroer of
Lot 8 in said Burt Ridge Patk Unit 1; the following tluee courses ate along the easterly lin"-of hI^81?
and 10 ia said Butr fuige park Unit l; Thence North 00 degrees, 09 Minutes, 48 Seconds East, 400.00

feet; Thence North 02 iegees,23 Minutes,05 Seconds West,318.92 feet; Thcnce Nort.h 00 degrees,39

Minutes, 54 Secof,ds Eas[ 465,00 feet to the Notrheast corner of sa.id I-ot 10, being also a point ofthe

souther\ line ofthe petmaoent casement for highway purposes as pel instnuneot recordcd Augurt 12,

1959 as document N o. 17627674; rlence North 70 degrees, 51 Minutes, 56 Seconds East along the

souttredy line of said petqxrnent elsement fot highway purposes, 696.26 fect to an intersection with thc

East Line of the Nothwest % of said Sectioo 30; thence south 00 degrees, 06 Minutes, 00 seconds east

along said last <iescribed line, 1435.22 feet to the place of begindng' in Cook County, Illinois'

901-945 McClintock Drivc PIN#: 18-30-303-01&0fiD

Lot Two (2) is the Piat of Resubdivision of Lot 2 in rhe Burr fudge Associates Subdivision, Being a

Res,rbdivision in the li0est Half of Section 30, Tovnship 38 North' Range 12, East of the Third

Priacipal Meridiaa, According to the Plat Recorded June 18d, 2003 4.D., as Documeot No

0316945066, in Cook Counw, lllir:ois
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EXHIBIT B
RECAPTURE AIUOUNT . 1283,500
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RESOT.IIITON NO. R-08-10

RESOI,I TION AIXIHORIZING THE EXECI'TION
OF A FOI'RTIT AME}IDUENT TO DEVEI,OPUENT AGREEMEITT

TOLLI}IGISTANDSTITL AGRAEUEMT - BI'RR RIDGE TOWN CENTER
OPUS I{ORTE CORFORATION

sEIERSltrs, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of
Burr Ridge, cook and DuPage counties, fI1inois, did hold a

public meecing to consider an Amendment to Devel-opment Agreement

for certain property, a true and correct copy of such Amendment

belng atstached hereLo and made a part hereof as ryLl, and

IIBEREAS, the corporate Authorities of the village of
Burr Ridge, Cook and DuPage counties, I11inois, have determlned

Ehat it. is in the best interests of said Village of Burr Ridge

Ehat said Amendment to Developmerit Agreement be enLered j,nto by

the village of Burr Rldge.

![OW, TIIBREFORE, BE It
Board of TrlrsLees of the Village
Counties, tllinois, as follows:

Reaolved by the President and

of Burr Ridge, DuPage and Cook

Section 1: ?he Prearnbles hereto are hereby made a part.

fully as ifof, and operative provisions of, this Resolution as

completely repeated at length herein.

Section 2: That this President and Board of Trustees of
the Vil].age of Burr Ridge Eereby find that it is in the best
interests of the vitlage of Burr Ridge and its residents Lhat
the aforesaid "Fourth Amendment to Development Agreement
Tolling/Standstill Agreement - Burr Ridge Town CenE.er,, be
entered j-nto and executed. by said Village of Burr Ridge, with
said Amendment Eo Devetopment Agreement to be substantially in
the form attached b.eret.o and made a part. hereot as E:EEIBfT 1.

1
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Section 3: That the President of the Village of Burr

Ridge, Cook and DuPage Counties, Illinois, is hereby authorized
to execute for an on behalf of said Village of Burr Ridge the

aforesaid Amendment to Development Agreement.

Section {: That thi-s Resolution shal] take ef f ecE f rom

and after its adoption and approval.

ADOPTED

Authorities
follows:

AYES:

this
of the

6

22na day of March, 2OtO,

Village of Burr Ridge on a
by the Corporate

ro11 caII vote as

Truatees Sodikoff, 9lott, Paveza, Allen, Grela
:-d DeClouetLe

NAYS: 0 - None

ABSENI: 0 - None

APPRovED this 22nd day

the Vill-age of Burr Ridge.

ATTEST:

vil Clerk

of March, 20L0, bY the President of

ilIage President

2



FOt,'RTH AMENDMENT TO DIVELOPMENT AGRf,EMENT
TOLLI\G/ST{\DSTILL AGRf,EMENT - BURR RIDGE TOWN CENTER

fiis Agrccment (the "Amendment') made as of the __ day of _, 2010 by

and betwecn the Village of Burr Ridge, an Illinois municipal corporation ("Village') and Opus

North Corporation, an linois corpo.ation and Opus Real Estate IL VII, L.L.C., a Delawrrc

limited liability company (individually and collcctivcly rcfcrrcd to as "Opus"):

RECITALS

l. Villagc and Opus are parties to a ccrtsin "Development Agrccmcnt Between Village of
Bun Ridge and Opus North Corporation @un Ridge Town Center)" dated as of April 29,2005,

as amended (the "Developmcnt Agreemcnt") and also a certain "lncrcmcntal Salcs Tax Rebate

Agreement" also dgted as of April 29,2005, as amended ("Sales Tax Agreement") (the

Development Agrcement and Sales Tax Agr€ement are coll*tively hercinafter rcfcrred to as the

"Agreements"). Capitalized words and tcrms us€d in this Amendment shall have thc same

meanings ascribcd to such words and terms as in the Development Agr€ement. Any rcfer€ncc to

the Development Agr€ement shall mean and rcfcr to thc Dcvclopment Agrccmcnt, as amended,

whether or not such rcference expressly refers to any such amendments.

2, Section Two of the Development Agecment provides for the oonsmrclion of and

paymcnVrcimburscmcnt for cqftaiD ''Off.Sitc Ruadway Improvcmcnts" including rhe 7ld Strcet

Extension to Wolf Road (thc "Bridge Project").

3. Section Two, A, 4 of the Deveropment Agreement provides that the village will use irs
best efforts to substantially complete the Bridge projecr by December 31,2010, while section
Two' A' I of the Dcvcropment Agrcement provides that opus wi pay for the consruction
thcreof up b a maximum of $4.000,000 (which maximum both parties hereby acknowlcdge wi[
not be exceeded) subject to rcimburscment by the vilrage to opus for I portion of the totar cost
of dre Off-Site Roadway Lnprovements in accordance with Section 2, C of the Development
Agrcement and also the terms and conditions ofthe Sales Tax Agreement.

248t4C I
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4. Section 'l wo. D of the Development ABre?mcnt requires Opus to provide a lettcr of crcdit

to the Village securing the payment of the cost of construction ofthe Bridge Projcct at the time

set for commencement of construclion of the Off-Sit€ lmprovements.

5. Section Two, D ol'the Development Agrcem€nt further providcs that if the Villagc has

not commenced construclion ofthe Bridge Project by April l, 2010, or ifthe Village elccts not to

construcr thc Bridge Project it will release any letter of crcdit that has been pmvided (none has

been provided as noted above). The Village has commenced the Bridge Project by, among othcr

things. acquiring needed land for thc Bridge Project. substanlially complcting the enginccring for

the Bridge Project, obtaining grant money and submitting the plans for the Project for rcquircd

govemmental approvals and obtaining such approvals.

6. The Village has completed the Counry Linc lmprovements. Opus has previously paid to

the Village approximately S1,200,000 of the cost of the Off-Site Roadway lmprovemcnts, and

has not been rcimbursed as of the date hereof for any portion of such payment pusuant to the

Sales Tax A$eement bccausc of insufiicient sales tax revenue resulting in no reimburscment yet

being due to Opus under either ofthe Agreements.

7- By letter dated January I l. 2010 (a copy of which is attached h€reto and hercby made a

part hereo! and by related oral communications Opus has indicarcd it is unwilling 10 meet its

obligation to fund the Bridge Project "until thc Dcvclopmcnt Agrc.mcnt can bc rcvisitcd" and

potential changes can bc discusse<Unegotiated. Opus has indicated that it believes the

fundamentsl economic circumstances undcrpinning the A$€ements have changed dramatically

due to events beyond the reasonable control or forcseeability of the parties, such that it would be

in the best intcrests of thc parties to consider aligning the righr and obligations of thc partics

with such changed emnomic circumstances.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the forcgoing recitals, the promises and

conditions set forth therein, and othcr good and valuable consideration, the rcccipt and

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowlcdged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

l. The provision of Section Two, A, 4 of the Development Agreement rcquiring the

Village to complete construction of the Bridge Project by Deccrnber 31,2010 is

hereby amended by extending the date to comPlete construction of the Bridgc Projcct

to June 30- 201 l.

248140 I



2. The provision of Section Two, D of the Development Agreement requiring the

Village to release the applicable leser of credit if it had not commenced construction

ofthe Bridge Project by April 1,2010 is hereby extended lo April 15,2010.

3. Opus and Village agree 10 meel and negotiate in good faith a resolution of all issues

in relation to the Bridge Project and potential related amendments to the Agreements.

Both parties agree to use thefu best efforts to complete said discussions and

negotiations within two months ofthe date hereof.

4. All terms and conditions in the Agreements shall remain ia full force and effect

except as modified herein and the parties hereto ratify and confirm each and every

provision thereof.

5. This Amendment shall be binding utr)on and inure to the benefit ofthe parties hereto,

suocessor owners of record of the Subject Property, assignees, Iessees and upon any

successor municipal authorities of said Village and successor mrmicipalities. This

Amendment shall be recorded in the office ofthe Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,

Illinois, at Owner's expense. The terms and conditions of this Amendment shall

constitute covenants which shall run with the land.

lN WITNf,SS WHE:REOF, the parties hereto have oaused this Amendment to be signed and

delivered by their duly authorized officers.

Dated: 2010 VILLAGE OF BURR RIDGE

3y:
Name: Gary A. Grasso
Title: Mayor

Dated: 2010 OPUS NORTH CORPORATION

By:
Name:
Title:

248t40 1



STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTYOFCOOK
COTJNTY OF DU PAGE

CI,ERK ' S CERTIFICATE

I, KAREN J. THoMAs, tstle duly aPPointed, quali'fied and

acting village Clerk of the VLllage of Burr Ridge, cook and

DuPage countiea, 111inois, do hereby certify EhaE attached

hereto is a true and correct copy of that Resolution rrow on file

in my of f ice entslt],ed:
RESOLqTION NO. R-08-10

RESOLUTION AIMSORIZ ING THE BXECI'TION OF A FOURTC A}TBNDIIENT TO

DEVEI,OPUEMI AGRBEI,TENT TOI,I,ING/STANDSTII,L AGREEI'IENI
BT'RR RIDGE TOWN CENTER OPUS NORTE CORPORATION

which ResoluEion was adopted by Ehe Board of Trustees of the

village of Burr Ridge at a regular meetj-ng held on the 22"d day

of t{arch, 7OLO, at whj-ch meeting a quorum was present, and

approved by the Village President of the Village of Burr Ridge

on the 22fr day of March, 2010.

1 further certify that the vote on Ehe question of Ehe

passage of said Resolution by the Board of Trustees of the

village of Burr Ridge was taken by the Ayes and Nays and tha!

the result of said vote was as follows, to-wits:

AYES : G - Trustees Sodikoff, Wott, Paveza, A1letr, Grcla
aud DecloueEte

NAYS: 0 - None

ABSEMI: 0 None

I d.o further certify that the original ResoluEion' of which

ttle atstsached is a true copy, is enErusted to my care for safe-

keeping, and that. I am the lawful keeper of the same'

rt{ vIITNBS S I{IIEREoF, r have hereunt-o set my hand and affixed

tshe seal of the village of Burr Ririge this 22"d day of March'

2010.

Village clerk

)6^*-



From:
Sent tlme:
To:

Cc:

Sublect:

Yes sge you then

Stephanie Dremonas
Pete's Market
lD Real Estate lnc.

4333 S. Pulaski Rd.

Chicago, lL 60532
Office: (773) 843-1400

PeteS

Stephlnio Dremonas <slephrnia@pmr6altylnc.com>

12t19t2O23 U:15:47 PM

Gary Grasso

Evan Walter

RE: TCF. Tomonow

TDI
Rr,rl
Es'r,r lr

From: Gary Grasso <ggrasso@burr-ridge.goy>

Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2023 8:53 AM
To: Stephanie Dremonas <stephanie@pmr6altyinc.com>
Cc: Evan Walter <EWalter@burr-ridge.gov>
Sublect: TCF. Tomorrow

Cautlon: This email originatad from outside of the organization. DO NOT click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender, Please delete or report any suspicious emails.

Confirming for breaKast tomorrow at Yolk at 8:30

Sent from my iPhone
Gary Grasso

Mayor
530.654.8181 x 1000
312.498.3202 lcl

This mexoge, including ottochments, is covered by the Electronic Communicotion Privocy Act, 18 U.5.C.,
sections 2&Z!2L is CONFIOENTIAL ond olso moy be proteded by ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE. I you believe
you received this e-mail in error, do not reod it. t you ore not the intended recipient, you ore hereby notified thot
dny retention, disseminotion, distribution, or copying of this communicotion is striclly prohibited. llthe reoder ol
this messoge is not the intended recipient, I did not intend to woive and do not woive ony privileges or
conlidentidlity of this messoge or the otldchments. Pleose reply to the sender thot you hove received the
messoge in error, then delete it. Thank you for considering the environmentol impoct of ptinting emdils.



From:
Sent tlme:
To:

Cc:

Sublecl:

Stephanie Dremonas
Pete's Market
JD Real Estate lnc.

4333 S. Pulaski Rd.

Chicago, lL 50632

Office: (773)843-1400

PetdS lDl[ffi,'

Stephanie Dremonas <stephanle@pmrealtyinc.com>

12t 1 6t2023't 2:54: 1 5 PM

Gary Grasso

Evan Walter

RE: TCF Prope@

Thanks, ill note on the calendar and let you know if anything changes with his flights.

From: Gary Grasso <ggrasso@burr-ridge.gov>

Sent: Saturday, December L6,2023 12:54 PM

To: Stephanie Dremonas <stephanie@pmrealtyinc.com>
Cc: Evan Walter <EWalter@burr-ridge.gov>
Subject: Re: TCF Property

Cautlon: This email originated from outside of the organization. DO NOT click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender. Please delete or report any suspicious emails.

Sure. Yolk at 8:30 Wednesday 12/20

Sent from my iPhone
Gary Grasso

Mayor
630,654.8181x 1000
372.a98.32O2 (cl

This message, including attochments, is covered by the Electronic Communicotion Privocy Act, 78 U.S.C.,
sections 2510-2521.. is CONFIDENTIAL and olso moy be protected by ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE. tf you believe
you received this e'mail in error, do not read it. lf you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
ony retention, disseminotion, distribution, or copying of this communicotion is strictly prohibited. tf the reoder of
this messoge is not the intended recipient, I did not intend to woive ond do not woive ony privileges or
confidentiality ol this message or the attachments. Please reply to the sender that you hove received the
message in error, then delete it. Thank you for considering the environmental impact of printing emails.

On Dec 76,2023, at 12:50 PM, Stephanie Dremonas <steohanie@omrealtvinc.com> wrote:

Jimmy jumped on a plane this afternoon to Florida, I guess my mom surprised him! He'll be back
Tuesday afternoon. Can we plan for Wednesday breakfast.



Stephanie Dremonas
Pete's Market
JO Real Estate lnc.
4333 S. Pulaski Rd.

Chicago, lL 60632
Office: (773) 843-14OO

Pet€S IDI Rr,u
Es r-tr r

From : Gary Grasso .gg!e.9p1@_@I!d899>
Sent: Friday, December 15, ZO23 6:23 PM

To: Stephanie Dremonas <steohanie@om realtyinc.com>
Subiect: Re: TCF Property

Monday 8:30am at Yolk in Village Center? Can I bring Evan Walter the Village Administrator?

Sent from my iPhone
Gary Grasso

Mayor
630.654.8181 x 1000
312.498.3202 (cl

This messoge, including ottochments, is covered by the Electronic Communicdtion Privocy Act, 78
U.S.C., sections Z&Z,ZL is CONFIDENTIAL ond olso moy be protecled by ATTORNEY/CLIENT

PRIVILEGE. lf you believe you received this e-moil in error, do not reod it. t you ore not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified thot any retention, disseminotion, distribution, or
copying ol this communicotion is strictly prohibited. ll the reoder ol this message is not the
intended recipient, I did not intend to woive ond do not woive ony privileges or confidentiolity ol
this mcssoge or the ottochments. Pl"qse replytothe senderthdtyou hove received the messoge in
error, then delete it. Thonk you lor considering the environmentol impod of printing emoils.

On Dec 15, 2023, at 431PM, Stephanie Dremonas <g34fugigQpqggllyig4ggg>
wrote

A breakfast is easier for me. How does your Monday look at 8:30?

Stephanle Dremonas
Pete's Market
JD R€al Estate lnc.
4333 S. Pulaski Rd.

€hicago, ll- 50632
Office: (773) 843-140O

Cautlon: This email originated from outside of the organization, DO NOT click links or op€n attachment
unless you recognize the sender. Please del€te or report any suspicious emails.



From: Gary Grasso <gtl9Ele_@IiC8gjrey>
Sent: Tuesday, December 12,2023 9:72 AM
To: Stephani€ Oremonas <g!eph!Eig@!!qlggtyi!9.gg0>
Sublect: Rei TCF Property

Cautlon: This email originated from outside of the organization. DO NOT click links or open attac
unless you recognize the sender. Please delete or report any suspicious emails.

Sent from my
Gary Grasso

Mayor
630.654.8181 x 10OO

3r2.498.3202 (c)

iPhone

Caution: This email originated from outside of the organization. OO NOT click links
unless you recognize the sender. Please delete or report any suspicious emails.

This messoge, including ottochments, is covered by the Electronic Communication
Privocy Act, 18 U.S.C., sections ZIILEZL is CONFIDENTIAL and also moy be
protecled by ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE. t you believe you received this e-moil in
error, do not read it. t you ore not the intended recipient, you ore hereby notifred
thot any retention, disseminotion, distribution, or copying of this communicotion is

stridly prohibited. lf the reader ol this messoge is not the intended recipient, I did not
intend to woive ond do not waive any privileges or confidentiolity of this messoge or
the ottochments. Pledse reply to the sender that you hove received the messoge in

error, then delete it. Thonk you lor considering the envionmentol impocl ol printing
emoils.

On Dec 12, 2023, at 9:05 AM, Stephanie Dremonas
<steohanie@pmrealtvinc.com> wrote:

Hi there - yes l6t me get you some dates. l'm home bound until my
daughter recovers from covid so l'll have to let you know. Hopefully I

can get away tomorrow for something.

Sent from my iPhone

On Dec 12,2023, at 8:30 AM, Gary Grasso <gggggl@
fidg949y> wrote:

<imageOO1.pn6>

This Friday or next week if it works for your dad and you.



Stephanie hope your family and you are well. Regards to
your father. I reached out last week to your broker (Mr
Tremulls?) asking to meet with your father and you about
this Property that I understand you have on a no-
contingency contract w Huntington. I know it's the
holidays but if there is a date that works l'd like to meet.

Ca pri for lunch?

Gary Grasso

Mayor
630.554.8181 x 1000
3]2.498.3202 lcl

This messoge, including dttochments, is covered by the
Electronic Communicotion Privocy Act, 18 U.S.C.,

sections 2510'2521, is CONFIDENTIAL and olso moy be
protected by ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE. lf you believe
you received this e-mail in error, do not redd it. lfyou ore
not the intended recipient, you ore hereby notified thot
ony retention, disseminotion, distribution, or copying of
this communication is strictly prohibited. lf the reoder ol
this messoge is not the intended recipient, I did not intend
to waive dnd do not woive ony privileges or confidentiality
ofthis messdge or the ottochments. Please reply to the
sender thot you hove received the messoge in error, then
delete it. Thonk you for considering the environmentol
impoct of printing emoils.

Sent from my iPhone



From:

Sont tlm.:
To:

Cc:

Sublect:

Tomorrow

Stephanie Dremonas
Pete's Market
JD Real Estate lnc.
4333 S. Pulaski Rd.

Chicago, lL 60632
Office: (773) 843-1400

P_et€3

St€phani6 Oremonas <stephanie@pmrealtylnc.com>

12,2812023 11:4'l:33 AM

Gary Grrs3o <ggrasso@grassolaw.com>

Evan Walter

RE: TCF Closing?

Rral
Es'r.t r

From: Gary Grasso <ggrasso@grassolaw.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 28, 2023 11:25 AM
To: Stephani€ Dremonas <stephanie@pmrealtyinc.com>
Cc: Evan Walter <ewalter@burr-ridge.gov>
Sublect: TCF Closing?

Did you close on TCF yesterday?

S€nt from my iPhone
Gary Grasso

Grasso Law, PC

Hinsdale, lllinois 60521
630.6s4,4s0o (o)

312.49a.32O2 lcl

This message, including otlochments, is covered bythe Eleclronic Communication Privocl Act, 18 U.S.C.,

sedions ZSPEZL is CONFIDENTIAL and olso moy be proteded by ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE. lf you believe
you received this e-moil in error, do not reod it. lf you ore not the intended recipient, you ore hereby notified thot
ony retention, dissemindtion, distribution, or copying ol this communicotion is stridly prohibited. f the reader of
this messoge is not the intended rccipient, I did not intend to wqive ond do not woive ony privileges or
confidentiolity ol this messoge or the ottochments. Pleose reply to the sender thot you hove received the
messoge in error, then delete it. Thonk you for considcring the environmental impoct ol printing emoils.

TDI

Cautlon: This email originated from outside of the or8anization. DO NOT click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender. Please delete or report any suspicious emails.



From:

Sent time:
To:

Cc:

Subject:

Evan Walter

0310412024 04:21:22 PM

Peter Tremulis <peter.tremulis@alphaterrarc.com>; Janine Farrell

Stephanie Dremonas <stephanie@pmrealtyinc.com>

RE: Brochure for Condo Site - Dremonas Property - Burr Ridge

Thank you Peter

Evan Walter
Village Administrator - Village of Burr Ridge
(530) 654-8181 ext. 2000

From: Peter Tremulis <peter.tremulis@a lphaterra rc.com>
Sent: Monday, March 4,2024 3:43 PM

To: Evan Walter <EWalter@burr-ridge.gov>; Janine Farrell <jfarrell@burr-ridge.gov>
Cc: Stepha nie Dremonas <stepha nie@ pmrea ltyinc.com>
Subject: Brochure for Condo Site - Dremonas Property - Burr Ridge

Evan and Janine,

Thanks for meeting with us this morning. Attached please find the marketing brochure I am sending to qualified
condodevelopersfortheirconsiderationofthe4acreportionofthesitewediscussed. lexpectthatyouwill be
getting some calls from interested developers in this regard. We look forward to working with you.

Best regards,

L7
ALP HA

Peter Tremulis, Managing Member
AlphaTerra Realty Capital, llc

1705 Cranshire Court
Deerfield, lL 60015
847-257-2886

tI c"star-

CRE X I ,rh
peter.tremu lis@a lphaterra rc.com
www.alphaterrarc.com
https ://www. lin ked in.com/inlpetertremu lis/

AlphaTerra Realty Capital, llc assumes no responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any information provided to prospective purchasers and

stresses that all purchasers perform their own independent evaluation of each property and related materials in their decision making.

Yordi Mqtrix
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J Luxury Gondo Site
112 Unit Development

Burr Ridge, lL
ALPHA

1J
ALPHA

I 12 Unit Luxury Condo
Site, Burr Ridge
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AlphaTerra Realty Partners, llc is pleased to offer this
high profile Luxury Condo Development site in Burr
Ridge, lllinois.

Village in Complete Support and will Zone PUD.

Adjacent to Burr Ridge Town Center Shopping District.

Easy Access to l-55 via County Line Road in Burr Ridge, lL

Walk to Shopping, Dining, Hospitality, Office, Healthcare,
Fitness, G rocery, Convenience Shopping

Well located close to Oak Brook, Orland Park, LaGrange,
Palos Heights, Hinsdale.

Adjacent to planned restaurants and other amenities.

ALPHA
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+/- 2l eh:r- Condscfit-
Location Map Burr Ridge, lL
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+/- 2l e4e.tzc- Csudccfife
Location Map Burr Ridge, lL
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ALPHA

Location Map

+/- 2l eh:r* Csudscfit-
Burr Ridge, lL
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+/- 4 eh-lr- esud.rctit-
Burr Ridge, !L

ALPHA

Location Map
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+/- 2l eh:r- esr.drcfifr-
Location Map Burr Ridge, lL
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Burr Ridge, lL

ALPHA

Location Map

1 12 Unit Condo Site
Burr Ridge Town Center
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ALPHA

Walk to Shopping

Approx. 4 Acre
Site for 112
Condo Units -
Three Stories
over Parking

Proposed
Restaurants,
Office, Senior
Housing,
Retail,
Adjacent to
Burr Ridge
Town Center
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ALPHA

Concept Architecture Luxury Condo Elevations
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2l .O aa-:r-
Cou^dccfir-

Authentic Lifestyle Town Center downtown Burr Ridge, lllinois
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u2l oAaso
Coud.TCfiL ALPHA

Burr Ridge has a median household income of S197,023 which
ls 6L% higher than the average within the 10 County
metropolitan area.

Demand will be strong based upon a growing market segment
and lack of new product in the Luxury Condo arena.

High end location adjacent to luxury homes.

Great access at County Line Road and lnterstate 55.

Easy access to Midway Airport to get to Florida and Arizona.

Walk to great restaurants in a safe neighborhood.

Starbucks one block away.
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21.(, eaas*
Couds cfir-

Burr Ridge, lllinois

Burr Ridge boasts a desirable luxury oriented Town Center.

Many quaint shops, restaurants, clothing, Grocery and corweniences.

2 minutes to l-55 expressway and major employment hubs.

Luxury Condo demand is high for this highly rated
community with easy access to Hinsdale, Oak Brook,
LaGrange, Palos Heights, Westchester and Orland Park.
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2l .O eh-t* Cszaa-
cfir-

Burr Ridge
A Place to Live, Love, Work
and Play

ALPHA
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2l .O ehas esr.dc
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ALPHA

4 Acre Luxury Condo Site Available at Burr Ridge Town Center

Contact:

AlphaTerra Realty Capital, llc
Attn.: Peter Tremulis
Phone: 847-257-2886
Ema il : peter.tremul is@a lphaterra rc. cor0!
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From:
Senl tlme:
To:

Subrect:

Evan Wllter
0111112024 11:16:22 AM

Slephanb Oromonr3 <slephrnlo@pmrolltyinc.com>

Re: TCF Meeting

That is tirrel

Get Outlook for iOS
From: St€phani€ Dremonas <stephanie@pmrealtyinc,com>
Sent: Thursday, January tL,2024 11:13:15 AM
To: Evan Walter <EWalter@burr-ridge.gov>
Subject: RE: TCF Meeting

Ok lwill be there after I put my baby down to sleep, so 7:05. Will that be ok, or is that rud€?

Stephanie O.emonas
P6te's Market
JD Real Estate lnc.
4333 S. Pulaski Rd.

Chicago, lL 60632
Office: (773) 843-r40O

PeteS IDlEr;'MARX€T

From: Evan Walt€r <EWalter@burr-ridge.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 10, 2024 1:58 PM
To: Stephanie Dremonas <stephani6@pmr6altyinc.com>
Sublect: TCF Me€tint

Cautlon: This €mail originated from outside of the organi2ation. DO NOT click links or open attachments
unless you recognize th€ sender. Plea3e d6lete or r€port any suspicious emails.

Stephanie-

The Village has set a meetrng to discuss potential uses for the formerly-TcF property at 800 Burr
Ridge Parkway for tomorrow, Thursday, January 11 at 6:30pm at the Police Station (agende attached).
This meeting is advisory only; it is intended to continue the discussion regarding what the community
may or may not support at 800 Bun Ridge Parhvay, As the new owner of this property, please feel free
to attend and participate in this discussion. The meeting will be comprised of several Trustees, a few
Plan Commissioners, a few residents, and a few business owners in our community.

Hope to see you there!

Evan Waltor
Vlllage Admlnlstrator - Vlllage of Burr Rldgs
(630) 654-9t81 ext. 2000


